
ORDINANCE NO. 2016-04

AN ORDINANCE OF THE MAYOR AND COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF 
PEORIA, ARIZONA AMENDING CHAPTER 23 OF THE PEORIA CITY 
CODE (1992) BY AMENDING SECTION 23-65 PERTAINING TO 
REVOCABLE PERMITS; AUTHORIZATION TO ISSUE; AMENDING 
TABLE 2-211(a) PERTAINING ENGINEERING DEPARTMENT FEES 
REQUIRED; AND PROVIDING FOR SEVERABILITY AND PROVIDING 
FOR AN EFFECTIVE DATE.

THEREFORE, it is ordained by the Mayor and Council of the City of Peoria, 
Arizona as follows:

SECTION 1. Chapter 23 of the Peoria City Code (1992) entitled Streets, 
Sidewalks and Public Improvements is amended by amending Section 23-65 entitled 
Revocable Permits; authorization to issue, as follows.

Sec. 23-65. Revocable Permits; authorization to issue.

(a) The Engineering Director or his designee is authorized to ===-:...o.="'-
refundable fees for plan review and inspection services and issue revocable right-of­ 
way permits to persons, associations or corporations, for the purpose of temporarily 
making use of the public rights-of-way for "minor" encroachments within said public 
right-of-way. Minor encroachments are herein defined as those underground facilities 
whose cross sectional areas are less than two feet across; and those encroachments 
whose surface and aerial uses are easily removed from the right-of-way as determined 
by the Engineering Director.:. including but not limited to the following:

Revocabl~ riqht-of-wav permits require supmittal of an applicatiqn together with the
reauired number of complete construction Plans (i.e .. drawing, details, notes, etc.).
Upon City receipt of the application and plans. the City will perform a technical review.
Upon completion of the technical review, either a permit will be iSSill'~d to the app!ic::~nt
or the application will be returned for addition modifications. If additional modifications or
corrections are required, the applicant -vvill be notified and must resubmit the application
and plans after the required changes have been made.

(b) Plan review fees are due and will be collected at the time of the submittal
of the application and submittal of the required number of plans or the utility company 
may be billed as determined by the City. Revocable right-of-way permits fees are due 
and will be collected at the time of the issuance of the permit. Revocable right-of-way 
permits shall not be issued charged where a franchise or license is there is a valid 
franchise or licens~mc:md the franchise and license fees are in lieu of the payment of 
permit fees is required by state law or city charter for the requested use of the dedicated 
right of 'Nay.



Ordinance No. 2016-04 
March 15, 2016 
Page 2 of 10

(c) Revocable permits authorized pursuant to this section shall be subject to
the following stipulations:

(1) Property zoning regulations are not to be violated; rather the intent of the
zoning regulation is to be applied to uses in the public right of v.Jay.

(2) City codes are not to be violated unless permitted by law or variance.

(3) Aii minimum street right-of-ways have been dedicated to the pubiic.

fLI.\ Tho nrnnnc::orl 11<::0 nf tho n11hlir rinhLnLIAJ~I/ rlnoc:: nnt rnnflirt IAJith ovic::tinn
\'I I··-,......_,.....____ ""---· ...._ ,.....--··- ··:::r·· .. -· ··-:J ---- ··-" --·····-"' ....... --·-fo.lll~

or proposed uses of the right=of='lv'ay.

(5) Right-of-way selected for federal funding must be clear of all 
encroachments.

(o) The use of the right-of-way wiii be further restricted by generai and speciai
conditions as determined upon review by the Engineering Director or designee.

(7) The revocable right-of-\vay permit 'vvill contain standard and special
conditions and teims and will be kept on file in the Engineeiing Department.

(d) All revocable right-of-way permits authorized herein shall be evidenced by
a separate written revocable right-of-way permit, that permit shall be subject to the
genera! and special conditions as determined necessary by the Engineering Director or
designee.

(e) The Engineeiing Diiectoi Oi designee may iequiie special conditions
deemed necessary due io a particuiar iype of encroachmeni or oiherwise necessary io 
controi use of the pubiic right-of-way.

(f) Applicants for revocable permits (with the exception of persons,
associations or corporations vvith a valid franchise or license and the franchise and
license fees are in lieu of the payment of permit fees) shall pay all application fees and 
permit fees required by this code and shall secuie all peimits necessary to build theii
project

(g) Revocable right-of-way permits authorized by the Engineering Director or
designee are subject to revocation at any time in the discretion of the Engineering 
Director. Appeals may be made to the City Manager in the manner provided by section 
23-80 of this code.



Ordinance No. 2016-04 
March 15, 2016 
Page 3 of 10

ih.). If a revocableright-of-way permit project has not been completed prior to
the permit expiration date. the applicant shall oav a renewal fee as established in Table
2-11 (a) before resuminq work or continuing work.

SECTION 2. Chapter 2 of the Peoria City Code (1992) entitled Administration is
amended by amending Table 2-211 (a) entitled Engineering Department Fees Required,
by adding fees for non-city public utilities, as follows.

i

TABLE 2-211

Section 2-211 (a) 
ENGINEERING DEPARTMENT,

FEES REQUIRED

Item

! I CIVIL ENGINEERING PLAN REVIEW FEES

I Grading and Drainage -Office review [per plan sheet]

Grading and Drainage- Third review and each review thereafter [per plan sheet per 
Review]

I Grading and Drainage- Revision of existing plans
i [per plan sheet]

I Plan Review -Walls and Fences 6 fooU8 inches or less other than retaining walls
I [includes permit for walls and fences located adjacent to right of way and/or adjacent
1 or crossing washes] [per plan sheet]

I
I Retaining Wall/Sound Wall Engineering Review Fee [per design]
i
!I 00-site Right-of-wa;dCivi! Improvement submittal- Office review [per plan sheet]

1 Gt'H;ite Riql •v/Civil Improvement submittal -Third and ~ubsequent office
I reviews [per plan sheet per review]

Gt'H;lte Right-of-wa)!/Civii improvement Pian Revisions [per pian sheet]

I
Public Water/Sewer Improvement Plans Office review [per plan sheet]

I Public Water/Sewer Improvement Plans -Third review and each review thereafter 
j [per plan sheet per review]

1 Public Water/Sewer Improvement Plans - Revision of existing plans- [per plan 
1 sheet]

I 
Date Effective

August 23, 2005

I 
j

I $360.00

$250.00

$360.00

I Ast~::~al fees

I
si:laF~e€1 9y

contract courier

$360.00

$500.00

$360.00

$250.00

$360.00

$360.00

$250.00

$360.00 I



Ordinance No. 2016-04
March 1 2016
Page 4 of 10

Street Lighting Plan submittal - Office Review
[per plan sheet]

I Street Lighting Plan submittal -Third and Subsequent Reviews [per plan sheet per 
i review]

I Street Lighting Plan Revisions [per plan sheet}

I Local Street Signing Plan Submittal - Office Review [per pian sheet]

I Traffic Signal Design Plan -Office Review [per plan sheet]

I
I
I
I
I

Traffic Signal Design Plan - Third and Subsequent Office Reviews [per plan sheet per I 
review]

I Signing & Striping Plan submittal - Office Review
[per plan sheet]

Signing & Striping Plan submittal - Third and Subsequent Reviews [per plan sheet 
per review]

I Review and incorporation of subdivision plans into Computer Aided Design System
[per hour] I
Review of Plans for acceptance of Private Streets into 

ICity System [per plan sheet per review]

I Third and subsequent review of plans for acceptance of Private Streets into City 
j System [per plan sheet]

! Engineering/Utilities Fire Hydrant Layout Plan Review Fee 
I [per plan sheet]. ~Ius street cut surcharge. 12er Peoria City Code. Section 23-54

Engineering review of Sewer Tap by Contractor per tap [for single residential lot Itap], Qlus street cut surcharge, Qer Peoria Cit:i Code, Section 23-54

I ~ngineering review of water meter Tap by Contractor- per_tap [for single residential 
lot tap], plus street cut surcharge, per Peona's C1ty Code, ~ect1on 23-54.

! Driveway Cut request review Fee- per driveway [for single residential lot driveways]I .
I
!I Traffic Control Plan Review Fee
I 
I Floodplain Research Results Letter I
1 REPORT REVIEW {Includes, but not limited to Drainage ReQorts, Water Model 
i ReQorts, Bridge/Box Culvert ReQorts, Wastewater ReQorts. TIA's, Traffic
i Analvsis Reports etc.) 
j Master Residential Development (Greater than 500 lots) drainage report- office review- 
I per report

I Major Residential Subdivision (greater than 10 lots) drainage report- Office review per
1 report

I individual Parcel Development (within a Master Kesidential Development) Drainage 
1 Report - Office Review-Per Report

$360.00

$250.00

$360.00
-·

$360.00

$360.00

$250.00

$360.00

$250.00

$82.00

$360.00

$250.00

$360.00

$150.00

$100.00
$150.00

$250.00

$100.00

$25.00

$2,000 Qer reguest, 
pius $2.50iAcre

$250.00 Qer
reguest, plus I
$25.00/Acre

$500.001



Ordinance No. 2016-04 
March 15, 2016 
Page 5 of 10

Minor Residential Subdivision (up to 10 lots) drainage report- Office review- per report 
(no charge for drainage reports for single family lots)

Commercial Subdivision drainage report- Office review- per report

Single Commercial lot drainage report- Office review- per report

Master Residential Development Traffic Impact Analysis (TIA)- Office review- per I
1 report I

!Individual Parcel Develooment (within a Master Residential Develooment) Traffic lmoact I
Analysis - Office Review·- Per Report · , · I
~v1a~or Residential Subdivision (greater than 10 lots) Traffic Impact Analysis (TIA)- Office

1

1

rev1ew - per report . . . . 1 

Minor Resi_dential Subdivision (up to 10 lots) Traffic Impact Analysis (TIA) -Office review 1

-~~~ I
Commercial Subdivision Traffic Impact Analysis (TIA) - Office review [per report]

Single Commercia! !ot Traffic !mpact Analysis (T!A)- Office review- per report

I Intersection/Signa! Traffic Analysis Report- Office Review [Per report] I 
I City Prepared Traffic Impact Statement for Driveway and Deceleration Lane Evaluation. I

I ~:',:.~:e~~~l~=-~lopment Stonn Water Management Plan (SWMP/SWPPP) - I
Residential/Commercial Subdivision Storm Water Management Plan (SWMP/SWPPP) - 1

Office review - per plan [per parcel] J 

Sinole Commercial Lot Storm Water Manaoement Plan (SWMP/SWPPP) -Office review I
- per plan - · · I
Single Residential lot Storm V'Jater Management Pian (SVVMP/SVVPPP) - Office revie\fJ I
-per plan I
Keview of t-I::MA Maps Change: t-I::MA community Acknowledgement t-orm Keview, 
Elevation Certs, Conditional Letter of iviaps Revision (CLOMR) and Letter of iviap

PROPERTY DEDICATIONS

iviap of Dedication

~v1aster Final Plat- Final Plat dedicating ~v1ajor ROVV and defining individual Parcels

I $15.00 per lot (Less than 25 lots)

I
~':l.t:;n nn I

$3so.oo I

I
$1.200.001

$500.001

I
$soo.oo 1

I
$3oo.oo I

I
$800.001

$2oo.oo I

$500.001

$350.00~1 
r:q~:s!,_plus 1

:P1 o~:uu per 1

anveway I
I

$1.ooo.oo 1

I
$500.00 I

$350.001

:P£,UUU.~U 9er 1

requesi. p1us I
(!'2.50/acre

$600.00 plus I
$5.00 per Acre

~~~~~-ou P.iu~ 1

:)> 1o.uu per LOI I
$1200.00 plus I

Per lot fee I
I



Ordinance No. 2016-04
March 15, 2016
Page 6 of 10

I
$10.00-per lot (25 to 50 lots)
$5.00 per lot (greater than 50 lots)

II Re-subdivision or amended final plat fee

Non residential subdivision - Final Plat

Minor Land Division Application Fee

I
I 
i

I

$600.00 plus
$5.00 per lot

$1,500.00 plus 
$11.00 per Acre

$800.00

Application and review of dedication of right of way or easements to City, other than 
I plats or maps of dedication [per item, unless otherwise noted]

! $375.00
I Commercial' I $175.00 Residential
I Development I 

I .
I

$100.00- Single
Family Residential

I OPTIONAL PLAN REVIEW SERVICES
..............~

1 Expedited review Fee (50% of the standard review time frame at the time of the I 200% of Normal 
1 request or 21 calendar days, whichever is greater) Subject to approval of Engineering fee 
i Director (or designee) i Minimum $1000.00

I ADDRESSING FFFS I 
II Residential Street Addressing Fee- Per lot [does not apply to custom single 

1 residential lots] $25.00

I APPLICATION FEES

I Application and Petition for modification or coi .. rection of Assessments - plus all I

1 

outside Improvement District Engineering and Board Counsel Fees - plus City review I 
and processing fee - 60% fee to Engineering 20% of fee to City Attorney and I
Manaaement Services Each. $500.00
Petition fee for formation of Maintenance 
Improvement District -- per lot

$15.00
Petition fee for formation of Street Light
Improvement District-- per lot $15.00

1 l::ngineering Permit -Application Processing Charge plus Engineering inspection fee 
1 [see below] $15.00

I Temp Access Application Fee $50.00

I Application and processing of Letter Agreements with City for special site 
i development issues [per hour]

$25.00
! Appiication for alternate methods of subdivision assurances *minimum fee or $25.00 
i per hour whichever is greater $150.00*
I Application for acceptance of Private Streets into 
1 City System (Subject to City Engineer's approval) $400.00

I Right-of-way Agreement Application Fee $4000.00 each

COPY & RE:SEARCH FEES



Ordinance No. 2016-04 
March 15, 2016 
Page 7 of 10

I iviaps - 11" x 17"

I Maps- 18" x 24"

I Maps - 24" x 36"

I Subpoenaed Record- copy cost [per page]

I Research. Archived Document Retrieval and Processina Fee- Enoineerinq 
I Technician per person minimum charge 1/2 hour [per hour] - -

I 

I Photocopies [per page] [up to 50 pages]* the City may elect not to charge ffiif the cost
I of charging exceeds the va!ue of the photocopies

I Recording and Document Handling Fee
[plus actual cost billed by Maricopa County GOORty Recorder to City]

Facsimile charge for providing information in addition to Photocopies -[per page]
[Minimum charge of $1.00]

Capital improvements- 5 year Master Pian [per page] 
Minimum charge $.50

Capital Improvements -water, wastewater Master Plan
[per page] Minimum charge $.50

Water/sewer/grading/paving Construction Schedule
[per page] Minimum charge $.50

1 CO's Conta~nin.g Documents [plus research, archived document retrieval and 
1 process1ng ree1

I CIVIL ENGINEERING INSPECTION PERMIT rEES

1 Capital Improvements Project Permit Fee

I t:'n.nin~~.-inn ln~n.o,....i"n faa rn f"\'ll:;. nf +h.o ,...'"'n...~,...· n.-i,....o1I L-II~IIIVVIIII~ IIIW,..,V\..tLIVII IV\J LV.V\J\J VI Lll'-" \JVIILIO\..tL ,..,,,\..tVj

I

1 ~n~in:eri.ng Sew~r T~p (b~ Contracto~ insp~ct~~~ f:_e ~er !ap .~for ~i~~~: residentialI lot tap], plus street cut surcnarge, per l"'eona·s L;ity L;oae, ::.ect1on L-5-04.

I Engineering Water Meter Tap (by Contractor) inspection fee per tap [for single 
I residential lot tap], plus street cut surcharge, per Peoria City Code. Section 23-54

1 

1

Driveway Cut Request inspection Fee -per driveway [for sing!e residential !ot
driveways]

I Fog Sea! Fees charged at time of permit

$1.001

$5.001

$1o.oo I

~I
$0.501

I
$8o.oo 1

ct "" I!:;a I
~I
~I
~I 
$54.oo 1

I

~I 
$.5o I
~I
.MQI
~I
$.5o I

$15.00/CD I

1 $25.oo 1

I ~~~~~2 ~fo:;, I
I ~~e~~t~d· .. I
I constr!Jc:1i911 

1

1

I coniracttol:le
I provided by the

a licant

I
$5oo.oo I

I
$500.001

---- __ I
:)>OUU.UU

$o.21 /'ciy I 
$0.87/sy I



Ordinance No. 2016-04 
March 15, 2016 
Page 8 of 10

Grading and Drainage - Permit Application processing charge. Plus 
0 to 1000 Cubic yards: $31.40 for each 100 cubic yards or fraction thereof. 
1,001 to 10,000 Cubic yards: $300.00 plus $62.80 for each 1,000 cubic yards or
fraction thereof. 
10,001 to 100,000 Cubic yards: $680.00 plus $125.60 for each 10,000 cubic yards 
or fraction thereof. 
100,001 or more Cubic yards: $1940.00 plus $125.60 for each 100,000 cubic yards 
or fraction thereof.

Minimum Residential Grading and Drainage Permit Charge-- $~GG.GG

Minimum Commercial Grading and Drainage Permit Charge-- $2GG.GG

"At-Risk" Grading & Drainage - Permit Application processing surcharge (in addition
to the regular Grading & Drainage Permit Fee)

Retaining Wall /Sound Wall Permit (per square foot of waH]
Wall height to include retained and un-retained height

0- 500 square feet of wall

501 - 1000 square feet of wall

Greater than 1000 square feet of wall

Grading and Drainage Permit Penalty for failure to obtain permit prior to authorization 
by City- Per day

One time Permit Renewal Fee (aQQiication and 12a~ment must be received Qrior to 
exQiration date of the Qermit}

Engineering inspection outside of normal working hours [per hour- 2 hours per 
incident minimum]

Non-Cit:i Public Utilit:i Fees

Non-Cit~ Public Utilit~- Office review [Qer Qlan sheet]

Non-Cit~ Public Uti lit~ - Third and each review thereafter [Qer Qlan sheet Qer review]

ExQedited Non-Cit~ Public Utilit~- Office review [Qer Qlan sheet]

ExQedited Non-Cit~ Public Utilit~ Plan Review- Third and each review thereafter [Qer 
Qlan sheet Qer review]

Trenching (no Qavement cuts)

$15.00

~100.00

~200.00

Engineering
insQection fee
Qlus surcharge 
of 50% of the 
engineering
insQection fee

$250.00

$500.00

$500.00 plus 
$0.20/sg f! over

1 0 0 0 .§.9 ..1!

$1,000.00
50% of current 

Qermit fee

$75.00
Date Effective 
AQril 20, 2016 
Fee Amounts

~250/sheet

$100/sheet

$500/sheet

~200/sheet



Ordinance No. 2016-04 
March 15, 2016 
Page 9 of 10

(a) 300 lineal feet or less

(b) Additional !inea! feet exceeding 300 !inea! feet

I Trenchina (oavement cuts/concrete work)

(a) 300 lineal feet or less

(b) Additional lineal feet exceedina 300 lineal feet

1 ivianholetVaultsiPedestalsiCabinetsiAccess Points

I Potholes

I
Pits
~-·

I Horizontal Directional Drilling Pit

1 Horizontal Directional Drilling

(a) 300 lineal feet or less

I Service Drops

I Street cut surcharoe

1 Seal coat (same rate applies to all types of seal coats)

I Annual Blanket (Emergency) Permit

I
J Wireless Antenna

1 Encroachmeni

$350/permit I
I

$500/permit 1

I
$3.oo/lt I

I

$150.00 each I

$40.00 each I

$40.00 each 1

I
$40.00 each I

$350/permit I
I

$1.50/lf I

$60/Each I

Se~ _c~ar~~s 1 

~~t~b!ls~:o ;~ 1

.::>ecuon L "-o.q

$0 87/sv I

$4.000.001

I
$200.00/location 1

$18Q.QQ/EC!C:b I

SECTION 3. If any section, subsection, sentence, clause or phrase of this 
Ordinance is for any reason held to be invalid or unconstitutional by the decision of any 
Court of competent jurisdiction, such decision shall not affect the validity of the 
remaining portions of this Ordinance.

SFl.T!ON 4. This Ordinance sha!! become effective in the manner provided by
!a\"1.



Ordinance No. 2016-04 
March 15, 2016 
Page 10 of 10

PASSED AND ADOPTED bv the Mayor and Council of the City of Peoria, 
Arizona, this 151h day of March, 2016-

ATTEST:

APPROVED AS TO FORivi:

Stephen M. t<iefnp, CityLAtt'6rney

CITY OF PEORIA, Aiizona, an Aiizona
muni~al corporation

/1/ - d
11/.tt -L--1) / //_ - ll ·71--
~./.¢ { 1/P.d:'U

Cathy~rlaf, Mayor
( )
'-....../


